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OUR PERFORMANCE 

CEO’S REPORT
A highly specialised and low-risk income-paying self storage REIT, Stor-Age again 
delivered an excellent set of financial results for the year ended March 2019. This 
was underpinned by organic growth in our South African and UK portfolios, strategic 
integration of acquisitions and our ability to execute asset and revenue management 
initiatives to enhance our value proposition.

 Stor-Age seeks investment 

opportunities in high-quality self storage 

assets where we can achieve strong 

market penetration, leverage and further 

benefit from economies of scale, enjoy 

limited competition and produce high 

operating margins. 

We remain sector leaders in South Africa, offering a 
property portfolio that is unmatched in value, lettable 
area, number of tenants, location and geographic 
footprint. Our strict focus on growing the portfolio with 
properties that display excellent fundamentals continues 
to be a hallmark underpinning our success. 

Stor-Age’s performance is characterised by an attractive 
level of dividend growth since listing in 2015 and the 
ongoing and disciplined execution of our current five-
year strategy. The acquisition of the Managed Portfolio 
cements our market-leading position in South Africa, 
while the conclusion of two high-quality acquisitions 
in the UK demonstrates our ability to supplement the 
attractive organic growth delivered by our existing 
business, Storage King.

OUR PERFORMANCE
Our total shareholder distribution of R388 million 
translated into a dividend per share of 106.68 cents. 
This represents 9.05% growth compared to 97.83 cents 
in the prior period. Distribution growth was driven by 
like-for-like growth in rental income and net property 
operating income of 7.5% and 7.3% respectively. 

The group’s solid trading performance reflects the 
highly defensive and resilient nature of our business 
model and the excellent quality of our underlying 
property portfolio. This is evidenced by the level of 
enquiries we continue to generate and receive in  
South Africa and the UK. 

Our unrelenting focus on maintaining a healthy, 
conservatively geared and hedged balance sheet 
remains a priority for the group. We made progress 
in this regard with the completion of two strategic 
initiatives during the year: we restructured our  

South African and UK debt facilities and successfully 
raised equity capital via the completion of two 
significantly oversubscribed accelerated bookbuilds.

GROWING OUR PROPERTY 
PORTFOLIO 

Our current five-year growth plan, now in its fourth 
year, sets broad targets for 2020. More importantly, 
it details how and where we intend to execute 
acquisitions and developments to grow our asset base. 
This includes strategic planning and execution on a 
macro and micro level.

SOUTH AFRICA 
We continue to identify promising local investment 
opportunities to expand our South African property 
portfolio. This includes adding space to existing 
properties, acquiring trading self storage properties 
from third parties and incorporating them directly 
into Stor-Age, and leveraging our proven in-house 
capability to develop new properties in high-profile, 
prime locations.
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Our Bryanston development was completed below 
budget and under the CPC structure.1 Bryanston 
offered 3 900 m² GLA when it began trading in 
September 2018 (phase 1). It has since delivered 
an exceptionally strong performance, with lease-
up exceeding our expectations. The development 
achieved occupancy gains of 2 900 m², as well 
as 48% occupancy on full GLA fit-out in the seven 
months to March 2019. This reflects the viability of 
our strategy to identify and develop high-quality self 
storage assets in premium locations where barriers to 
entry are at their highest.

Craighall is currently being developed under the 
same CPC structure. On completion, the property will 
have 6 650 m² GLA. The development is progressing 
according to schedule and is expected to begin 
trading in August 2019.

We also closed two local acquisitions during the year –  
All-Store Self Storage and the Managed Portfolio – 
and successfully acquired three additional properties, 
which will offer approximately 20 000 m2 GLA, for 
future development. 

All-Store Self Storage was acquired in April 2018. 
Located in Cape Town’s northern suburbs, the property 
offered an additional 6 100 m² GLA. To enhance 
the value of this property, we immediately sought 
to upgrade its retail interface and enhance its kerb 
appeal to passing traffic. We also developed an 
additional 1 600 m² GLA. 

A strategic milestone was the acquisition of the twelve-
property Managed Portfolio in October 2018, nine of 
which are high-profile and all of which are purpose-
built. 

These properties were previously managed but 
not owned by Stor-Age as they were either under 
development or in the lease-up phase at the time of our 
listing. In the short to medium term, these properties 
would therefore have been dilutionary and negatively 
impacted the group’s distribution growth profile – 
thereby putting at risk our intention to bring a highly 
specialised and low-risk income-paying self storage 
REIT to market.2

CEO’S REPORT (continued)

 The acquisition of the Managed 

Portfolio at an average occupancy 

of 73% was in line with what we 

communicated to the market at the time 

of our listing, demonstrating consistent 

strategy execution. Following the 

acquisition, the business benefits from a 

streamlined ownership structure. 

The Managed Portfolio comprises a majority of 
bespoke Big Box self storage properties and added 
an additional 86 700 m2 GLA to the group’s existing 
portfolio. Since acquisition, occupancy has grown by 
4 400 m² and ended the year at 80.1% on a full  
fit-out basis.

The properties are mostly located in prime areas 
in South Africa’s four main cities. Given the prime 
locations, the challenges to obtain the necessary 
town planning consents and the significant period 
of time required to develop and then lease-up the 
properties, it would be extremely difficult to replicate 
a portfolio of self storage properties like those in the 
Managed Portfolio over the short to medium term. 
Stor-Age therefore not only benefits from promising 
growth opportunities, but the acquisition also cements 
our presence within the four major metropoles and 
entrenches our position of market leadership in  
South Africa.

1  Stor-Age entered into the CPC agreements with Stor-Age Property Holdings Proprietary Limited for the development of its self storage properties 
in Bryanston and Craighall. The CPC structure reduces the development and lease-up risk for Stor-Age and provides an opportunity to develop 
high-profile properties in prime locations without diluting the group’s distribution growth profile over the medium term. In addition, the CPC is 
subject to strict independent and regulatory controls.

2  The development of new self storage properties is subject to lease-up risk as space cannot be pre-let prior to the development being 
completed. Additionally, lead times to reach stable and mature occupancy can typically range from three to five years.

As such, the properties remained under the ownership 
of the three joint venture partners. As the portfolio 
approached an appropriate level of maturity and met 
our objective to deliver attractive and stable income 
returns, Stor-Age successfully acquired the portfolio in an 
efficient manner, making it attractive for shareholders.
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UNITED KINGDOM
In November 2017, we made a strategic entry 
into the UK self storage market with the acquisition 
of Storage King – the sixth largest UK self storage 
brand. At the time, we identified that the in-place 
Storage King management team had significant 
operating experience and a thorough understanding 
of the intricacies of the UK self storage market. In 
addition, they possessed deep industry connectivity 
and a successful track record of sourcing off-market 
acquisition opportunities. 

Post acquisition, we identified high-impact focus areas 
to extract maximum growth from our newly acquired 
platform. These included support services run from our 
Stor-Age head office in South Africa that we could 
integrate into our UK business. We also implemented a 
digital marketing strategy to boost Storage King’s online 
visibility. 

We were particularly successful in leveraging our in-
house digital marketing capability to drive Storage 
King’s online enquiry generation during the year.  

This remains the lifeblood of any self storage business 
and is particularly important in the UK market which, 
despite the relative lack of supply in comparison to 
first-world peers such as the US and Australia, remains  
fiercely competitive. On the back of the improved 
enquiry generation, occupied space increased by  
8 400 m2 year on year, including like-for-like growth of 
1 300 m2. This resulted in closing occupancy of 80.3% 
and growth in like-for-like net property operating income 
of 6.3%.

We continue to identify additional opportunities 
to integrate our South African and UK businesses. 
Our online learning and development platform, 
Edu-Space, was made available to our UK-
based employees during the year. As part of a 
first phase roll-out, we also expanded our contact 
centre into the UK market, with overflow calls from 
a select number of trading stores redirected to  
South Africa. Based on the success of this initiative to 
date, we will expand the support service to all of our 
UK trading properties.
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Progress made since the strategic entry into the UK has 
ensured a scalable and robust platform to sustainably 
manage our offshore expansion. In particular, 
the greater maturity of the UK self storage market 
relative to South Africa offers significant opportunity 
for meaningful growth through consolidation as  
we continue to see growing levels of demand for  
self storage. 

Leveraging the existing relationships of Storage King’s 
management, we acquired two UK-based trading 
properties off-market in March 2019: Viking Self 
Storage and The Storage Pod. Both acquisitions are 
mature, high-quality freehold self storage properties 

CEO’S REPORT (continued)

that trade into dense residential areas and in locations 
complementary to the existing Storage King portfolio. 
The properties, with attractive average rental rates 
and high occupancy levels, will be rebranded under 
Storage King and managed off the existing operating 
infrastructure. 

The acquisition of Viking Self Storage in Bedford 
added 4 500 m2 GLA to the group’s existing portfolio, 
with the opportunity to expand this to 5 000 m2. The 
Storage Pod in Surrey offered a similar acquisition 
opportunity, featuring a GLA of 4 000 m2 and an 
MLA of 5 100 m2.

Combined, these acquisitions have increased the 
number of trading properties in our UK portfolio to 
16 and the number trading under the Storage King 
brand to 28.3 This is in line with our stated growth 
and investment strategy within the region and will 
supplement the robust performance delivered by 
Storage King to date. 

Despite the uncertainty of Brexit, we anticipate 
this positive momentum to continue and we remain 
focused on achieving organic revenue growth by 
increasing occupancy and rental rates, underpinned 
by a strong operating platform.

3  An additional 12 properties trade under licence of the Storage King brand, taking the total number of Storage King branded properties up to 
28 across the UK.

 As true sector specialists, the 

ability to seamlessly transport our online 

capability across borders assists us in 

continuing to unlock value for shareholders 

and remains a significant strength 

regardless of where we operate. 
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TECHNOLOGY AS A BUSINESS 
ENABLER
While visibility remains critical to drive enquiry 
generation among potential self storage users, a strong 
online presence, contemporary web user experience 
and highly effective multichannel online sales platform 
are equally important. Online enquiries represent 65% 
(2018: 57%) of all enquiries in our South African 
business and 87% (2018: 85%) in our UK business. 

 We continue to enjoy significant 

online visibility on Google and benefit 

from being one of the most actively 

followed self storage businesses on 

Facebook in the world. 

The ability to harness the global omnipresence of these 
and similar platforms demonstrates the strength of our 
in-house digital marketing capability. We continue to 
invest significant time and resources to ensure we are 
appropriately positioned, and this will remain a strategic 
focus area going forward.

A big focus during the year was the development 
of our multiyear digital strategy, which will guide  
Stor-Age’s digital transformation over the medium term. 
This strategy will help ensure we remain responsive to 
shifting consumer trends as well as the current rate and 
pace of technological change and innovation within 
our own sector and society more broadly. It will also 
guide resource allocation and our investment in digital 
technology.

SUSTAINABILITY AS A BUSINESS 
ENABLER
We continue to reduce our carbon footprint. All of our 
South African properties are fitted with LED lighting, and 
Stor-Age was the first South African self storage company to 
install solar technology for three-phase power generation. 
Phase one of our solar photovoltaic installations included 
four properties and, in the upcoming financial year, we 
will add an additional 16 properties as part of phase two.  
To support water saving, we harvest rain water at 17 of our 
49 properties in South Africa. 

OUR PEOPLE 
Our exceptional team of dedicated, 
high-calibre employees are fundamental 
to and drive the ongoing growth and 
success of our business. 
We recognise the need to maintain a motivated and 
engaged workforce, and we continue to excel in this 
arena. The results of our annual anonymous staff survey 
once again indicated that 95% of our employees are 
proud to form part of the Stor-Age team. 

With our roots firmly embedded as a capital-light start-
up, we have an entrepreneurial culture at our core. 
Post listing in 2015, we have worked hard to remain 
nimble and responsive, while balancing the need to 
introduce enhanced organisational frameworks and 
structures to support sustainable growth. 

We are also aware that ours is a developing business 
operating in a global growth sector. Ongoing training, 
learning and development will therefore only become 
more important as our business increases in size and 
scale. In particular, it is critical that our employees 
remain engaged and equipped with the competencies 
required to remain competitive – with a strong focus on 
customer service and superior selling skills at point of 
sale to earn the trust of customers visiting our properties. 
These skills are also important to secure move-ins at the 
right price to optimise revenues. 

 The training and development  

of our store-based and customer-facing 

colleagues therefore remains an essential 

part of our business and is at the heart  

of our entrepreneurial culture. 

We continue to invest in our in-house, bespoke learning 
and development programme, underpinned by a 
strategic focus on technology. We recorded more than 
1 000 hours of training across 45 separate modules 
on Edu-Space, our online Learner Management 
Platform. We also engaged LinkedIn Learning during 
the year, an online, on-demand learning platform for 
senior managers and functional teams.
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CEO’S REPORT (continued)

In addition, we established a formal management 
committee (manco) that meets four times during the year 
to set annual priorities and quarterly action items. This 
committee also identifies key performance indicators 
and delineates appropriate channels of accountability. 
Ultimately, this drives alignment and productivity across 
the business. Among other priorities, two key items 
identified by the manco for the upcoming financial year 
include ongoing development of our middle to senior 
management and promoting an enhanced sales and 
customer service culture within the business.

Our flat, non-hierarchical structure, with fully accessible 
management, endeavours to reward all staff members 
for their contribution to the growth and success of  
our business. 

A highlight during the year was the approval of a 
CSP by shareholders. All permanent employees are 
eligible to participate in the CSP. This includes executive 
directors, senior management, operations managers at 
the property level and mid-management employees. 
Not only will the CSP align the interests of the business 
and our employees, it further supports broad equity 
participation due to our employee demographics and 
promotes the continued growth and success of Stor-Age.

 Stor-Age’s outstanding success for 

over a decade is the result of excellent 

work by our team of committed and 

talented people. 

PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS 

67%

33%

Total property value

VALUE OF  
PROPERTY (R6.0 bn)

Total number of tenants

NUMBER OF 
TENANTS (32 000+)

Total GLA

GLA  
(423 700)

Total number of properties

NUMBER OF 
PROPERTIES (65)

25%

75%

84%

16%

25%

75%

• UK 
• South Africa
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OUTLOOK
Notwithstanding the UK acquisitions completed during 
the year, Stor-Age remains a primarily South African-
focused business with a targeted UK exposure of 
between 30% and 40% of our total asset base over 
the medium term. 

In South Africa, we anticipate the constrained 
macroconditions to persist for at least a further 12 to  
18 months. In the UK, the market will most likely 
continue to operate below its full potential while 
uncertainty around Brexit remains. Accordingly, the 
year ahead will necessitate an increased emphasis 
on active, hands-on management and disciplined 
operational focus at an individual property level.

Despite this, we continue to benefit from consistent 
and growing levels of demand in both markets. The 
growth in demand is supported both by the fluctuation 
of economic conditions (which has an impact on 
the make-up of the underlying demand) and by a 
growing awareness of the product of self storage. 
Most domestic and business customers require the 
product either temporarily or permanently for various 
reasons throughout the economic cycle. This results in 
a market depth that is, in our opinion, a significant 
contributing factor towards the resilience of the self 
storage product.

This will be underpinned by our high-quality property 
portfolio, outstanding operating platform, deep sector 
specialisation and many years of sector experience. 

Combined, we believe these factors will enable 
the group to continue pursuing earning-enhancing 
opportunities and allow us to deliver attractive and 
sustainable distribution growth for our shareholders. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Lastly, I would like to take the opportunity to express 
my sincere gratitude to the chairman and our board 
for their continuing support, wisdom, guidance and 
ongoing advice, not only during the period under 
review but over the last four years since our listing.

Gavin Lucas
CEO
11 June 2019

 With the benefit of a robust balance 

sheet that boasts low levels of gearing 

and is significantly interest rate hedged, 

we remain confident in the resilience 

of our business model and that we will 

continue to deliver attractive returns. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

The final dividend for the year of 55.38 cents per share is up 9.0% on the prior year 
and, when added to the interim dividend of 51.30 cents per share, brings the total 
dividend to 106.68 cents per share, a 9.05% year-on-year increase.

PORTFOLIO REVIEW

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

GLA m² Occupied m² % occupied GLA m² Occupied m² % occupied

SA 357 600 300 600 84.0 258 800 220 600 85.3
UK 66 100 53 000 80.3 57 000 44 600 78.2
Total 423 700 353 600 83.5 315 800 265 200 84.0

The South African portfolio closed at 357 600 m² GLA, 
up by 98 800 m² due to the acquisitions of All-Store  
(6 100 m²) and the Managed Portfolio (86 700 m²) 
during the year, as well as the opening of Bryanston 
(3 900 m²) in September 2018 and expansion at 
existing stores (2 100 m²). The negligible year-on-
year decrease in closing occupancy, from 85.3% to 
84.0%, reflects the impact of the Managed Portfolio 
acquisition and the inclusion of the newly completed 
Bryanston. 

FINANCIAL RESULTS
The table below sets out the group’s underlying operating performance by SA and the UK:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 % variance

SA 
R’000 

UK
R’000 

Total 
R’000 

SA
R’000 

UK 
R’000 

Total 
R’000 SA UK Total

Property revenue 329 171 191 950 521 121 241 399 68 778 310 177 36.4 179.1 68.0
Rental income1 310 004 172 050 482 054 233 657 61 702 295 359 32.7 178.8 63.2
Ancillary income 9 167 19 900 29 057 6 742 7 076 13 818 36.0 181.2 110.4
Rental guarantee 10 000 – 10 000 – – – 100.00 – 100.00
Licence fees – – – 1 000 – 1 000 (100.0) – (100.0)
Direct operating 
costs (75 649) (60 188) (135 837) (53 203) (23 714) (76 917) (42.2) (153.8) (76.6)
Net property 
operating income 253 522 131 762 385 284 188 196 45 064 233 260 34.7 192.4 65.2

The UK portfolio closed at 66 100 m² GLA, up 
9 100 m² year on year, mainly as a result of the 
acquisitions of Viking Self Storage Bedford (Viking) 
and The Storage Pod (Pod) in March 2019. Closing 
occupancy increased from 78.2% to 80.3%, driven 
by an increase of 1 300 m² in like-for-like occupancy 
and the positive impact of acquisitions.

1  Tenant debtors impairment has been offset against rental income.

INTRODUCTION
The group’s strong trading performance was achieved 
in the face of a severely constrained South African 
economy with low GDP growth, and the continued 
economic uncertainty in the UK as a result of its 
protracted withdrawal from the EU. This is testament 
to the resilient nature of our underlying product as well 

as our specialist sector focus and expertise, the latter 
a critical success factor.

Our strong balance sheet, reinforced by the 
debt restructuring and oversubscribed equity 
raises, continues to provide the flexibility to target  
select development and acquisition opportunities  
as they arise.
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The acquisitions in South Africa and the UK have 
been included for the part-period from their respective 
acquisition dates. Revenue and earnings show 
significant increases year-on-year.

Total property revenue increased by 68.0% to  
R521.1 million (2018: R310.2 million). Rental  
income for the year was R482.1 million (2018: 
R295.4 million), a 63.2% increase. On a like-for-like 
basis (excluding the acquisitions in the 2018 and 
2019 financial years) SA rental income increased 
by 7.5%, driven by a 0.5% increase in average 
occupancy levels and a 7.0% increase in the average 
rental rate. The latter was slightly constrained by 
the 1% increase in VAT from 14% to 15%, effective  
1 April 2018. Although we were able to pass on 
the increase to existing tenants on the effective date, 
the nature of our dynamic pricing model meant we 
absorbed a portion of the VAT increase in rentals for 
new tenants moving in after 1 April 2018. While 
the growth is slightly lower than previous reporting 
periods, the like-for-like growth is a pleasing result 
in the overall context of South Africa’s economic 
environment with residential and commercial 
customers under considerable financial strain.

Total occupancy in the South African portfolio grew by  
80 000 m² year on year. Excluding the impact 
of acquisitions, occupancy growth in the South 
African portfolio was 4 500m², comprising the 
seven-month lease-up of Bryanston (2 900 m²) 
and 1 600 m² relating to other properties in the 
portfolio. The closing rental was up 9.3% year on 
year. Occupancy in the Managed Portfolio grew by  
4 400 m² from the acquisition in October 2018 to 
year end. Rental rate growth in the Managed Portfolio 
was 10.1% for the full year to March 2019.

The UK portfolio delivered a strong operational 
performance, broadly as expected. Total occupancy 
grew by 8 400 m² year on year, made up of growth 
in the like-for-like portfolio of 1 300 m² and from 
acquisitions of 7 100 m². The closing rental was up 
0.8% year on year.

Ancillary income (net of related costs) of R29.1 million 
(2018: R13.8 million) reflects the positive contribution 
of acquisitions to date. Although ancillary income 
is a relatively small proportion of total revenue, 
each component makes a meaningful contribution 
to earnings with little capital investment. In a more 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

challenging economic environment, the overall 
performance of this revenue stream plays an important 
role in generating overall earnings growth. Excluding 
once-off sundry items in both years (R0.4 million in 
2019 and R0.6 million in 2018), ancillary income 
increased by 12.5% on a like-for-like basis.

The rental guarantee amount of R10.0 million 
relates to the Managed Portfolio acquisition. The 
acquisition was structured with a rental guarantee of  
R44.5 million, paid upfront by the sellers on the 
effective date of the acquisition, and held in an 
escrow account. Stor-Age is entitled to draw down on 
the escrow amount over a 36-month period, with the 
first period ending 31 March 2019, and thereafter 
for every six-month period.

Licence fee income of R1.0 million in the prior year 
relates to the opening of the Randburg property in the 
Managed Portfolio in July 2017.

Other revenue of R11.1 million (2018: R22.1 million) 
comprises property and asset management fees 
charged on the Managed Portfolio and development 
fees on properties being developed under the CPC* 
structure. The decrease in these fees is a result of the 
acquisition of the Managed Portfolio.

The increase in direct operating costs to  
R135.8 million (2018: R76.9 million) reflects the 
impact of acquisitions. On a like-for-like basis, direct 
operating costs increased by 8.2% due to the impact 
of load shedding (diesel cost to operate generators), 
increased electricity tariffs and higher municipal 
rates charged on certain properties. Disciplined cost 
control remains a key priority.

The increase in administrative expenses from  
R36.9 million to R43.8 million relates mainly to the 
Storage King acquisition being included for a full year 
(2018: five months). This increase is also attributable 

*  Stor-Age entered into the CPC agreements with Stor-Age Property Holdings Proprietary Limited for the development of its self storage properties 
in Bryanston and Craighall. The CPC structure reduces the development and lease-up risk for Stor-Age and provides an opportunity to develop 
high-profile properties in prime locations without diluting the group’s distribution growth profile over the medium term. In addition, the CPC is 
subject to strict independent and regulatory controls.
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to the underlying growth in the business, a greater 
investment in technology, centralisation and automation, 
the appointment of two additional non-executive 
directors, and the employment of additional staff.

Interest income of R48.9 million (2018: R23.6 million) 
comprises interest received on the share purchase 
scheme loans (R13.8 million), cross-currency interest 
rate swaps (R30.0 million) and call and money market 
accounts (R5.1 million). The increase relates mainly 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Our financing policy is to fund our current needs through a mix of debt, equity and cash flow to enable the group 
to expand the portfolio and achieve our strategic growth objectives.

Details of the group’s borrowing facilities at 31 March 2019 are set out below:

31 March 2019

SA
R’000

UK
R’000

Total
R’000

Total debt facilities 1 645 000 981 193 2 626 193
Undrawn facilities 430 501 155 062 585 563
Gross debt 1 214 499 826 131 2 040 630
Net debt 687 818 794 920 1 482 738
Investment properties 3 999 366 2 029 736 6 029 102
Subject to fixed rates

– Amount 880 000 744 386 1 624 386
– % hedged on gross debt 72.5% 90.1% 79.6%
– % hedged on net debt 127.9% 93.6% 109.6%

Effective interest rate 9.15% 3.89% 6.67%
Gearing (LTV ratio)1 17.2% 39.2% 24.6%

1  LTV ratio is defined as the ratio of debt as a percentage of gross investment property of R6.242 billion less finance lease obligations relating 
to leasehold investment property of R213 million.

At 31 March 2019, the group had South African loan 
facilities of R1.645 billion available. The respective 
maturities of the facilities range from October 2019 to 
November 2021, with a weighted average maturity 
of 2.2 years. R1.125 billion of the facilities accrue 
interest at an average rate of 1.40% below prime and 
the remaining R520 million accrues interest at JIBAR 
plus 1.66%.

to the cross-currency interest rate swaps entered into 
pursuant to the Storage King transaction.

Interest expense of R81.8 million (2018:  
R33.1 million) comprises mainly interest on bank 
borrowings. The increase is due to the GBP-
denominated debt arising from the Storage King 
acquisition and higher levels of South African debt 
related to acquisitions during the year. Further details of 
bank borrowings are set out in capital structure below.

The UK loan facility increased from £24.5 million to 
£52.0 million (R981.1 million) with an expiry date of 
November 2024. The loan facility is priced at LIBOR 
plus 2.75% (previously LIBOR plus 3.0%) and is non-
amortising (previously amortising).

The interest rate risk on the loan is hedged at 
approximately 90.0% of the gross debt, in line with 
underlying LIBOR fixed at 1.17%.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (continued)

At 31 March 2019, Stor-Age’s total gross  
borrowings amounted to R2.040 billion  
(2018: R758.6 million) with 79.6% (2018: 81.6%) 
subject to fixed rates, and total undrawn borrowing 
facilities of R585.6 million (2018: R642.4 million).

On a net-debt basis, 100.0% of borrowings were 
subject to fixed rates (2018: 99.9%). Net debt stood 
at R1.483 billion at year end (2018: R619.7 million) 
with a gearing ratio (LTV) of 24.6% (2018: 16.1%).

The effective interest rate at 31 March 2019 was 
6.67% (2018: 6.54%).

The group raised over R1.0 billion in new equity 
through two accelerated bookbuilds (R400 million in 
October 2018 and R585 million in March 2019) and 
a vendor consideration placement of R52.0 million for 
the acquisition of All-Store. Stor-Age also conserved 
R75.5 million cash under the dividend reinvestment 
programme in July 2018 and December 2018.

21 754 530 Ordinary shares issued for cash at 
R12.00 per share in October 2018 and a further 
8 847 880 Ordinary shares issued for cash at 
R11.65 per share in March 2019. No shares were 
issued to non-public shareholders as defined in the 
JSE Listings Requirements.

Net asset value per share (net of non-controlling 
interest) was R11.70 (2018: R11.49) and net 
tangible asset value per share (net of non-controlling 
interest) was R11.34 (2018: R11.01).

CROSS-CURRENCY INTEREST RATES 
SWAPS (CCIRS) AND HEDGING OF 
GBP EARNINGS
The acquisition of Storage King in November 2017 was 
financed through a combination of SA equity capital 
and UK-denominated debt. The group also makes use of 
CCIRS as part of its treasury management policy to create 
a synthetic matching of GBP funding in relation to GBP-
denominated assets at optimal levels.

At 31 March 2019, the group had entered into  
CCIRS with a notional value of £25.0 million  
(2018: £20.0 million). The notional value of the CCIRS 
represents an effective hedge of 38.3% (2018: 38.1%) 
of the net investment in Storage King. The group’s GBP-
denominated debt of £43.8 million (2018: £24.5 million), 
together with the notional value of the CCIRS, equates to 
an effective hedge of 63.1% (2018: 57.8%) of GBP-
denominated assets.

Distributable earnings from the UK are repatriated to SA for 
distribution purposes. To manage the impact of currency 
volatility, the group adopted a rolling hedging policy using 
forward exchange contracts (FECs) as follows:

• 12 month forecast – at least 80% 

• 13 – 24 month forecast – at least 75% 

• 25 – 36 month forecast – at least 50% 

FECs entered into by the group at the date of this report are summarised below:

Six-month period ending Hedging level (%) Forward rate

Mar 2019 100% R22.30
Sep 2019 100% R22.68
Mar 20201 100% R28.19
Sep 2020 75% R20.76
Mar 2021 75% R21.41
Sep 2021 50% R21.80
Mar 2022 50% R22.49

1 The group may elect to restructure this FEC and defer gains to future-dated contracts.
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INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Gross investment property increased from  
R4.034 billion at 31 March 2018 to  
R6.242 billion at year end. The increase related 
mainly to the acquisitions of the Managed Portfolio 
(R1.120 billion), Viking (R230 million) and Pod  
(R215 million) and the CPC* developments (Bryanston 
and Craighall) of R146 million. The fair value adjustment 
to investment properties was R86 million and the 
movement in foreign exchange was R215 million.

The group’s policy is to have at least one-third of 
the properties externally valued by an independent 
valuer each year and the remaining properties valued 
internally by the board, using the same methodology 
applied by the external valuers. In line with this policy, 

17 of the 49 properties in the SA portfolio were 
valued independently by Mills Fitchet Magnus Penny 
(members of the South African Institute of Valuers)  
at 31 March 2019.

For the UK portfolio, 14 of the 16 properties were 
valued independently by Cushman and Wakefield 
(registered valuers of the Royal Institution of Chartered 
Surveyors in the UK) at 31 March 2019. The 
remaining two properties, Viking and Pod, had been 
independently valued by Cushman and Wakefield at 
30 November 2018.

Further details on the basis of valuation are set out in 
note 3 of the financial statements and a summary of 
the portfolio is set out on pages 184 to 185.

*  Stor-Age entered into the CPC agreements with Stor-Age Property Holdings Proprietary Limited for the development of its self storage properties 
in Bryanston and Craighall. The CPC structure reduces the development and lease-up risk for Stor-Age and provides an opportunity to develop 
high-profile properties in prime locations without diluting the group’s distribution growth profile over the medium term. In addition, the CPC is 
subject to strict independent and regulatory controls.


